

No. 17-1210

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LISA ANNE HENRY, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

BRIAN WEISS, liquidation trustee of the Walldesign
Liquidation Trust

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS
JONES DAY
325 John H. McConnell
Blvd., Suite 600
Columbus, OH 43215
Telephone: (614) 469-3939

SHAY DVORETZKY
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
Telephone: (202) 879-3939
sdvoretzky@jonesday.com

Counsel for Respondent
(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

SIDNEY P. LEVINSON
JONES DAY
250 Vesey St.
New York, NY 10281
Telephone: (212) 326-3939

JOHN P. REITMAN
JACK A. REITMAN
LANDAU, GOTTFRIED &
BERGER LLP
1801 Century Park East,
Suite 700
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Telephone: (310) 557-0050

Continued from Cover

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR DENYING CERTIORARI.....	6
I. THERE IS NO CIRCUIT SPLIT CONCERNING § 550’s APPLICATION TO TRANSACTIONS LIKE THIS ONE	6
II. THE LOPSIDED CIRCUIT SPLIT THAT THE PETITION FOR CERTIORARI IDENTIFIES DOES NOT JUSTIFY REVIEW	13
A. The Eleventh Circuit is the only circuit to have rejected the “dominion test”	13
B. The circuit split has no bearing on this case.....	18
C. The dominion test, which the Ninth Circuit applies, correctly defines “transferee.”	19
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015)	22
<i>Bonded Fin. Servs., Inc. v. European Am. Bank</i> , 838 F.2d 890 (7th Cir. 1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boyer v. Belavilas</i> , 474 F.3d 375 (7th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979)	19
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993)	14, 21
<i>In re AgriProcessors, Inc.</i> , 859 F.3d 599 (8th Cir. 2017)	16
<i>In re Antex, Inc.</i> , 397 B.R. 168 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2008)	6, 10, 16, 18
<i>In re Custom Contractors, LLC</i> , 745 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 2014)	15, 19
<i>In re Finley, Kumble, Wagner, Heine, Underberg, Manley, Myerson & Casey</i> , 130 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 1997).....	9, 15
<i>In re Incomnet, Inc.</i> , 463 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2006)	14, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re Kmart Corp.</i> , 359 F.3d 866 (7th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>In re Nordic Village, Inc.</i> , 915 F.2d 1049 (6th Cir. 1990)	11, 12, 17
<i>In re Pony Exp. Delivery Servs., Inc.</i> , 440 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2006)	15, 16
<i>In re Quigley Motor Sales</i> , 75 F.2d 253 (2d Cir. 1935).....	14
<i>In re Se. Hotel Props. Ltd. P’ship</i> , 99 F.3d 151 (4th Cir. 1996)	10, 16
<i>In re Smith</i> , 811 F.3d 228 (7th Cir. 2016)	16
<i>In re Video Depot, Ltd.</i> , 127 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 1997)	10
<i>In re Walldesign</i> , No. 13-ap-1414, Doc. 13 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2014).....	24
<i>In re Walldesign</i> , No. 13-ap-1420, Doc. 10 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2014).....	24
<i>Martinez v. Hutton (In re Harwell)</i> , 628 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2010)	15, 16, 20, 21
<i>Matter of Coutee</i> , 984 F.2d 138 (5th Cir. 1993)	16
<i>Meoli v. Huntington Nat’l Bank</i> , 848 F.3d 716 (6th Cir. 2017)	16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Norberg v. Arab Banking Corp.</i> (<i>In re Chase & Sanborn Corp.</i>), 904 F.2d 588 (11th Cir. 1990)	10, 11, 18
<i>Rupp v. Markgraf</i> , 95 F.3d 936 (10th Cir. 1996)	10, 16
STATUTES	
11 U.S.C. § 101	8
11 U.S.C. § 550	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	8
<i>Random House Unabridged Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1987)	8
Scalia & Garner, Reading Law §4 (2012).....	21
